
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: WESTBURY AREA BOARD

Place: Leigh Park Community Centre, Leigh Park Way, Westbury BA13 3FN

Date: Thursday 6 August 2015

Time: 7.00 pm

Including parishes of Bratton, Coulston, Dilton Marsh, Edington, Heywood and Westbury 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm. 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01225 713 035 or email roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk
Or Sally Hendry (Westbury Community Area Manager), Tel: 01225 718627 or email 
sally.hendry@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Cllr Russell 
Hawker 

Westbury 
West 01373 822275 russell.hawker@wiltshire.gov.uk

Cllr David 
Jenkins 

Westbury 
North

01373 823605
07941 201637 david.jenkins2@wiltshire.gov.uk

Cllr Gordon King
(Chairman)

Westbury 
East

01373 822650 
07454 274266 gordon.king@wiltshire.gov.uk

Cllr Jerry 
Wickham

(Vice-Chairman)
Ethandune 01380 870476

07980 701617 jerry.wickham@wiltshire.gov.uk

mailto:sally.hendry@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Items to be considered Time
1.  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

2.  Apologies for Absence 

3.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held Thursday 4 June 2015.

4.  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee.

5.  Wiltshire - The Wider Picture (Pages 11 - 14)

News and information on what’s going on across Wiltshire.

 School Place Planning
 Leader Funding
 Recycling
 Street Lighting 

6.  Spotlight on Partners (Pages 15 - 26)

To receive updates from our key partners.  Some reports have been 
received and are included in the agenda pack.

 Wiltshire Police
 Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service
 BA13+ Community Area Partnership
 Healthwatch Wiltshire
 Town and Parish Councils

7.  Development of Youth Activities in the Westbury Community 
(Pages 27 - 30)

 To receive a Local Youth Network update.
 To consider a grant application for youth activities

8.  Your Local Issues 

Councillors and the Community Area Manager will provide an 
update on community issues and progress on area board projects.  
This will include:

 Highways Working Group (CATG) 
 Campus Working Group
 Westbury Hospital Site
 Older People’s event 



Page 4

9.  Leigh Park - Updates on plans for a nursery 

To receive a presentation from Angela Brennan, Childcare Co-
ordinator, Commissioning, Performance & Schools Effectiveness 
and Cllr Chris Williams, Portfolio Holder for Area Boards.

10.  Community Area Grants (Pages 31 - 42)

To hear from past recipients of grants that helped improve 
community facilities and to consider applications for funding from 
the Community Area Grants Scheme.  

If your community group is looking for funds, visit our website to see 
if you might qualify for a grant at www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboards. 

11.  Urgent Items 

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency.

12.  Future Meeting Dates 

The next meeting of the Westbury Area Board will take place on:

Thursday 8 October 2015 at The Laverton, Bratton Road, 
Westbury BA13 3EN

Future Meeting Dates

Thursday 10 December 2015 at The Laverton, Bratton Road, 
Westbury BA13 3EN

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboards


MINUTES
Meeting: WESTBURY AREA BOARD

Place: The Laverton Hall, Bratton Rd, Westbury BA13 3EN

Date: 4 June 2015

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 9.45 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Roger Bishton (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 713 035 or (e-mail) 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Russell Hawker, Cllr David Jenkins (Chairman), Cllr Gordon King (Vice Chairman) 
and Cllr Jerry Wickham

Wiltshire Council Officers
Sally Hendry, Community Area Manager
Roger Bishton, Democratic Services Officer
Sue Geary, Head of Performance, Health & Workforce
Amy Schuring, Community Youth Officer

Town and Parish Councillors
Westbury Town Council – Cllr Stephen Andrews, Cllr David Bradshaw, Cllr Ian 
Cunningham, Cllr Christine Mitchell, Cllr Francis Morland, Keith Harvey (Town Clerk)  
Dilton Marsh Parish Council – Cllr Alison Irving, Cllr Francis Morland 
Edington Parish Council – Cllr Mike Swabey
Heywood Parish Council – Cllr Francis Morland, Cllr Keith Youngs

Partners
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Chris Chammings
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Mike Franklin, Andy Green
BA13+ Community Area Partnership – Carole King, Phil McMullen

Total in attendance: 59

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1.  Election of Chairman

Cllr David Jenkins, the outgoing Chairman, expressed his thanks for all the help 
and advice he had been given during the past year.  He stressed the need for 
the Area Board to listen to the community for whom the Area Board had been 
established.

On the proposal of Cllr Jerry Wickham, which was seconded by Cllr Russell 
Hawker, 

AGREED:

To elect Cllr Gordon King as Chairman of the Westbury Area Board for the 
ensuing year.

Cllr Gordon King in the Chair
 

2.  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Westbury Area Board.  

He paid tribute to the work undertaken by Cllr David Jenkins during his term as 
Chairman. He expressed his vision that the Area Board would fully engage with 
the community and hoped that the community would set the agenda for future 
Area Board meetings. 

3.  Election of Vice-Chairman

On the proposal of Cllr Russell Hawker, which was seconded by Cllr David 
Jenkins,

AGREED:

To elect Cllr Jerry Wickham as Vice-Chairman of the Westbury Area Board for 
the ensuing year.

4.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from:

Julia Cramp, Associate Director, Commissioning, Performance & School 
Effectiveness

Page 2



Dr Andrew Murrison, MP 

5.  Minutes

Decision

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 April 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

6.  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

7.  Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups

Decision

The Area Board agreed

(1) To appoint Councillor representatives to outside bodies for the 
Municipal Year 2015/16 as follows:-

 Leigh Park Community Centre (Westbury) – Cllr Russell 
Hawker

 Warminster & Westbury CCTV Partnership – Cllr Russell 
 Hawker

 Westbury Community Area Partnership – Cllr Gordon King

 Westbury Local Youth Network (LYN) – Cllr Russell Hawker & 
Cllr David Jenkins 

(2) To reconstitute and appoint Councillor representatives to the 
Westbury Community Area Transport Group  (CATG) for the 
Municipal Year 2015/16 as follows:-

Cllr Russell Hawker
Cllr David Jenkins
Cllr Gordon King
Cllr Jerry Wickham

(3) To appoint the following Councillor representative to the Shadow 
Community Operations Board (COB) for the Municipal Year 
2015/16:-

Cllr David Jenkins

Page 3



(4) To note the terms of reference for the working groups as set out in 
appendix C to the report presented.

8.  Wiltshire - The Wider Picture

The Chairman gave updates on the following:-

Changes to Street Lighting   The Council needed to save money and reduce 
its carbon footprint by reducing energy usage. Rising energy costs, carbon tax 
and budget restraints made it necessary to change the way streets were lit. 

The Council would be converting some of the street lights in towns and 
surrounding areas, so that some of them were not on between about midnight 
and 5.30am where it was safe to do so.
 
Lights at junctions, pedestrian crossings and where required for safety would 
remain on all night. Lighting where there were CCTV systems, in the town 
centre, and in areas where crime was a problem would remain on and at normal 
lighting levels.

The scheme had been operating successfully in Trowbridge for over six months 
and would be rolled out in the other towns during the Summer, including 
Westbury from 1 July 2015. A r
[...]
//www.wiltshire.gov.uk/jointhealthwellbeing2015strategy.htm


Carta celebrations. Pupils from Matravers school would be taking to the streets 
of Salisbury on 15 June to help mark 800 years of the Magna Carta. 12 pupils 
from the school were due to  be taking part in the Westbury section of the 
historic pageant which would feature heraldic shields painted by pupils from 
Westbury Junior school, Wiltshire apple trees from Bratton community orchard, 
a banner carried by air cadets from the 68 Westbury Squadron and a giant 
painted baron puppet. Mayor David Bradshaw would be wearing his new 
mayoral robes to take part in the procession and other participants would also 
be in medieval style costume.  A special Magna Carta newspaper front page 
designed by the White Horse News would be distributed to the crowds as 
scrolls. The pageant would thread through the city streets of Salisbury to the 
cathedral for a commemorative ceremony and pyrotechnic display. 

9.  Spotlight on Partners

The Area Board received the following partner and community updates:

 Local Youth Network   Amy Schuring, Community Youth Officer, reported 
that the Local Youth Network (LYN) had been conducting a needs 
assessment to find out what young people needed in their area.  Some of 
the key points that had come out of the survey included a youth club, trips 
out, archery, skydiving and paintball.  The LYN was currently trying to find 
premises for a youth club to run initially one evening a week .and 
negotiations were taking place with the school to ascertain if these 
meetings together with the LYN management meetings be held on school 
premises.

It was noted that the Youth Grant Application form was now available on 
line and was open for applications for funding to be assessed at the next 
LYN management group meeting on Tuesday 14 July; the deadline for 
applications was Friday 3 July. 

It was reported that a bid for a grant to help a ladies’ football team would 
be submitted shortly.


[...]
ewed.  A new service workforce 
model was to be published shortly.  

It was reported that nationally there had been a 50% reduction in reported 
fires.

 BA13+ Community Area Partnership  The written report circulated with 
the agenda was noted.

 Healthwatch Wiltshire  The written report circulated with the agenda was 
noted.

 Westbury Town Council  It was noted that there had been some adverse 
publicity about vacant allotment plots in Westbury but the meeting was 
informed that Wiltshire Council was  in the process letting them.

Westbury Town Council was awaiting advice from Wiltshire Council 
concerning the transfer of certain car parks to the Town Council.
  

10.  Your Local Issues

The Area Board received updates on community issues and progress on the 
following area board projects:-

 Community Area Transport Group (CATG) – On considering a report by 
the Community Area Manager,

DECISION 

Page 6



(1) To allocate £200 to fund pedestrian route signage at the White Horse 
Health Centre.

(2) To allocate £50 to fund a horse warning sign on Hollow Road leading to 
Lower Westbury Road, Bratton.

(3) To allocate £300 for white lining on Station Road opposite and adjacent 
to the entrance to the care home and flats.

 Campus Working Group – It was reported that arrangements had been 
made to meet with an officer from Wiltshire Council to meet shortly to start 
drafting a scoping exercise.  The need to maintain the momentum and 
regular updates would be made at future meetings.

 Westbury Hospital Site – This issue generated considerable questions 
and discussion. It was reported that the STOP Campaign had been 
established to try and maintain some health provision on the hospital site.  
There was considerable support for the need of some health facilities on 
this site with about 2,000 members of the public signing a petition.  It was 
noted that there were more 85 year old people living in Westbury than the 
average for the County and it was felt that this
[...]
shire.gov.uk/healthandsocialcare/publichealthwilts/bigpledge.htm


14.  Community Area Grants

Consideration was given to a report by the Community Area Manager in which 
councillors were asked to consider applications for funding from the 2015/16 
Area Board Grants Budget.  She then explained each application in turn, all of 
which met the grants criteria for 2015/16.

(a) West Wilts Esprit Gymnastics request

Decision

To approve a grant of £1,000 towards new gym equipment.

(b) Edington Ringing Centre

Decision

To approve a grant of £732 towards improved lighting and new bell 
ropes.

(c) Bratton Recreation Ground Working Group

Decision

To approve a grant of £5,000 towards the cost of a new clubhouse, 
provided that the Working Group obtains grants from other sources. 

The Community Area Manager reported that following approval for the above-
mentioned grants there remained a balance of £25,296.

15.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items. 

16.  Future Meeting Dates

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting and reminded them 
that the next meeting of the Westbury Area Board would be held on Thursday 6 
August 2015 at Leigh Park Community Centre, Leigh Park Way, Westbury, 
BA13 3FN.

Page 10



Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: School Place Planning and Commissioning 

Officer Contact Details: Clare Medland, Head of School Place Commissioning, 
Clare.medland@wiltshire.gov.uk, Ext 13966

Further details available: Further details will be available in July/Aug 2015 

Summary of announcement:
A new School Places Strategy 2015 – 2020 and associated Implementation Plan are being developed following 
the recent approval of the Core Strategy. The draft Strategy is being presented to the Children’s Select 
Committee on 21 July 2015 and will detail the current demographic trends in relation to the school population 
and where we will be proposing to expand, extend or provide new school places. 

The draft Strategy will be available in full on the Council’s website at the end of July 2015 and an Executive 
Summary briefing will be provided. 

Following consultation over the summer, the final Strategy will be considered by Cabinet in the autumn. 

A number of information workshop/drop-in sessions are being planned across the County during September to 
explain the Strategy in more detail, for anyone who wishes to find out further information or wishes to provide 
any feedback.

School Place Planning Information Workshops / Drop In Sessions

Chippenham – Weds 9th September 10.00am - 1.00pm  (Venue tbc)

Trowbridge – Weds 16th September 10.00am – 1.00pm  (St Johns Parish Centre)

Salisbury – Weds 30th September 10.30am – 1.30pm (Red Lion Hotel)

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5.

mailto:Clare.medland@wiltshire.gov.uk




Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: Grants for rural organisations and businesses

Officer 
Contact 
Details:

See links below

Weblink: See links below

Summary of announcement:

Agricultural businesses and organisations across Wiltshire are being encouraged to apply for 
European grants designed to boost rural employment.

The Leader scheme is one element of the Rural Development Programme for England, funded by 
the EU and DEFRA. This tranche of grants runs for five years, until March 2021.

Grants will be available to support the local rural economy, in the following areas of activity: 
farming, micro and small enterprise employing fewer than 50 people (including farm diversification), 
rural tourism/the visitor economy, forestry, rural services, and culture and heritage. 

The application process is being administered by; Local Action Groups each with a board of 
volunteers assessing applications to make sure the money goes to those projects likely to create 
the most new rural jobs for the county. Most grants will be between £2,500 and £50,000.

Six Local Action Groups (LAG) covering Wiltshire have been awarded funding under the new 
programme (2015 to 2021). North Wessex Downs based on the Area of 
[...]
s have previously agree to be a host venue for these meetings however they 
would like all adults attending to have valid DBS clearances. Abbie also suggested 
Matravers 6th Form community room as a potential venue for youth club as it’s not 
part of the main school and only 6th form students normally use it would make it a 
novelty for younger students and provide volunteering opportunities for 6th form 
students.   

Decisions:

 Funding should be released for positive activities for young people during the 
summer holiday

 ATC application to be taken to the AB
 Advertise funding available through cost neutral means at this time.

Recommendations to Area Board:

 £1,500 grant to be awarded to ATC (Providing paperwork submitted)
 £2,000 top sliced funding made available for summer consulation

Actions:

 SH to contact BOA CAM re Summer Activities funding
 PB to contact HR re DBS clearances
 AS to work with Penny Couldrake to submit grant application
 PB to contact Keith Harvey re Play Areas Working Group and Party in Penleigh 

Park 2017.
 Abbie Brewer to speak to Mr Browning about the possibility of using the 

community room within the 6th form as a youth club.

Date of Next meeting: Wednesday 16th September

Page 28



Notes taken by- name:        Phoebe Brazier                         Position:         CYO                      

Page 29





Report to Westbury Area Board

Date of Meeting 6 August 2015

Title of Report Area Board Grants 

Purpose of Report

To ask Councillors to consider funding applications to the community area grants fund
scheme and councillor led project bids:
  

1. Applications seeking Community Area Grant Funding (appendix 1)

1.1  Westbury Music and Arts Festival: clip on lighting and a large easel to enhance art         
displays £920

1.2   Councillor led grant for set up of post office in Dilton Marsh: £5,000
 

TOTAL Funding Requests: £5920

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 10.



1. Background

1.1. Area Boards have authority to approve Are
[...]
old from all over the Westbury community area. 
The festival is run by volunteers and relies on grant and sponsorship funding. The clip on 
lights and easel will be used firstly for an exhibition of WW1 portraits featured at this year’s 
festival but also used by the community and the festival in future.  

 

Ref Applicant Project proposal Funding 
requested

 
8.2.0

 
Councillor led grant 
application 
(Councillor Jerry 
Wickham)

Set up of post office at Fairfield 
community college in Dilton 
Marsh  

   £5,000

Page 34



8.2.1 This application meets the grant criteria and reflects JSA priorities for action agreed 
by the area board.

8.2.2  This development will enable a vital village post office facility to remain in the 
community.

8.3.3  This application is match funded.

9.Recommendations

9.1 It is recommended that the Area Board decides whether to allocate
funding to the two projects.

 

Report Author Sally Hendry. Westbury Community Area Manager. 
01225 718627 sally.hendry@wiltshire.gov.uk

 

Page 35

mailto:sally.hendry@wiltshire.gov.uk




Grant Applications for Westbury on 06/08/2015 

ID Grant Type Project Title Applicant Amount Required

1419 Community 
Area Grant Art Display Westbury Music and Arts 

Festival £920.00

ID Grant Type Project Title Applicant Amount Required

1419 Community 
Area Grant Art Display Westbury Music and Arts 

Festival £920.00

Submitted: 23/07/2015 18:12:11

ID: 1419

Current Status: Application Appraisal

To be considered at this meeting: 
tbc contact Community Area Manager 

1. Which type of grant are you applying for? 
Community Area Grant 

2. Amount of funding required? 
£0 - £500 

3. Are you applying on behalf of a Parish Council? 
No 

4. If yes, please state why this project cannot be funded from the Parish Precept

5. Project title?
Art Display 

6. Project summary:
We would like to buy clip on lighting and a large easel to enhance art displays. 

7. Which Area Board are you applying to?
Westbury 

Electora
[...]
d passing traffic to use the new facilities. In doing so this would reduce the 
impact that elderly and socially deprived residents have in order to obtain services in Westbury and 
beyond, which in some cases involves very long walks, convoluted and sporadic bus journeys or lifts.

6. Who will Project Manage this project?

The project will be directly managed by Janet Kenward, the CEO of Fairfield Farm College in conjunction 
with a working group from the village. Cllr Jerry Wickham will be involved in this.

7. Please confirm costs and provide quotes
 Total project costs up to and including £5,000 - 1 quote
 Total project costs over £5,000 -  3 quotes

The cost of the project is likely to be £10,000. This is for the provision of the counter and equipment for 
the post office which also safes, computer system and general security. This is a non-negotiable cost and 
the only provider is the Post Office.

This grant will cover 50% of the costs and the remainder is likely to be found by the Trustees of Fairfield 
Farm College. Other funding providers are also being approached. Correspondingly, the grant of these 
funds, through this Councillor led initiative, is dependent on the other funds being found elsewhere.

8. Additional information in support of the project

Representatives of the Post Office have surveyed the premises and this is how the sum of £10k has been 
obtained. The next stage, beyond obtaining the funding, is to complete a business plan, for the nominated 
‘post master’ to be identified, for them to undertake and pass an interview and then a 14 week 
consultation period with the community. Based on this, it is likely that the new facility could be functioning 
by Dec 2015.

Page 42


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	5. Wiltshire - The Wider Picture
	2015.06-Leader Funding

	6. Spotlight on Partners
	Operational Policing Pilot - external briefing
	AREA BOARD REPORT Trowbridge  Bradford on AvonWestbury  Warminster CABs July 2015
	Area Board Report from BA13 July 2015
	HWW June

	7. Development of Youth Activities in the Westbury Community
	10. Community Area Grants
	areaboard_grant_papers_report 06 08 15
	Fairfield Farm College - Cllr led initiative Jerry Wickham




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7

MINUTES
Meeting: WESTBURY AREA BOARD

Place: Leigh Park Community Centre, Leigh Park Way, Westbury BA13 3FN

Date: 6 August 2015

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 9.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kieran Elliott (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 718504 or (e-mail) 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Russell Hawker, Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Gordon King (Chairman) and 
Cllr Jerry Wickham (Vice Chairman)

 Cllr Chris Williams

Wiltshire Council Officers
Sally Hendry, Community Area Manager
Liam Cripps, Community Engagement Manager (incoming)
Kieran Elliott, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Amy Schuring, Community Youth Officer
Jean Carter, Childcare Officer
Angela Brennan, Childcare Co-ordinator

Town and Parish Councillors
Westbury Town Council - Cllr David Bradshaw, Cllr Stephen Andrews
Bratton Parish Council
Coulston Parish Council
Dilton Marsh Parish Council
Edington Parish Council
Heywood Parish Council

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7

Partners
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service - Mike Franklin
BA13+ Community Area Partnership - Phil McMullen, Carole King, Bill Fanning
Healthwatch - Dr Peter Biggs

Total in attendance: 33



Page 3 of 7

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1.  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

Prior to the meeting the Chairman led a presentation acknowledging the work 
and effort of the Community Area Manager, Sally Hendry who was leaving the 
Council. The Board praised the tremendous support she had provided and her 
contributions to the community and wished her all the best with her future 
endeavours.

The new role of Community Engagement Manager for the Board was to be filled 
for the next meeting by Liam Cripps.

The Chairman then opened the meeting welcomed everyone to the meeting of 
the Westbury Area Board.

It was stated that Item 9 on the agenda papers - Leigh Park, updates on plans 
for a nursery - would be moved forward to item 5.

2.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Julia Cramp, Wiltshire Council, and 
Sgt Gill Hughes, Wiltshire Police.

3.  Minutes

Decision
Subject to the removal of Cllr Christine Mitchell among the list of 
attendees, the minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

4.  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations.

9.  Leigh Park - Updates on plans for a nursery

At the request of the Board, an update was provided by Councillor Chris 
Williams, Portfolio Holder for Area Boards and Campuses, and Angela Brennan, 
Childcare Co-ordinator, Wiltshire Council, on Early Years Provision in Westbury.

Details were provided, as attached to these minutes of the number of Early 
Years settings in the community area, as well as the number of childminders 
and their ratings and details of the free entitlement funding for 15 hours 
childcare to be provided to parents that was available for childminders to claim.

It was stated vacancies for childcare places were currently available in the area, 
although in anticipation of greater housing and population increase, a new 



Page 4 of 7

nursery was planned, although it was expected this would be met through 
expanding upon existing provision rather than an entirely new build.

The Board discussed the update, seeking details of when funding for free 
childcare could be sought by parents, how childminders are registered and 
monitored and the types of accommodation of childcare facilities, and whether in 
future the shared accommodation many currently used might be deemed 
unacceptable.

The Board were also updated regarding the Leigh Park site adjoining the 
community centre, which contained land set aside through a s.106 legal 
agreement for a large amount of nursery provision from the construction of the 
estate 15+ years before.

It was explained that at the time the level of nursery provision required, 
determined following a consultation of the community area, was quite high and 
that as a result a large space had been set aside after negotiations with the 
developers, but that the s.106 had only applied to acquiring the land for such 
provision to be enabled, not the funding for its construction. Access to the site 
for vehicles did not currently exist, and efforts to work with the landowners of 
suitable access points had not proven successful. It was, however, hoped, that if 
the land were transferred from Wiltshire Council to the Town Council or a 
community group, and the access arrangements resolved, that group could then 
investigate the present level of additional provision required and how funds 
might be acquired to achieve this.

It was also stated any monies raised from the sale of a lease on the site would 
go towards maintenance of the adjacent community centre, and that the site 
would potentially be available for an approved community body to hold and 
administer.

5.  Wiltshire - The Wider Picture

The Board received update announcements as detailed in the agenda papers.

In relation to School Place planning, it was explained a consultation was 
currently underway.

On ‘Leader Funding’ for rural organisations and businesses details were sought 
on how local farmers would be made aware of the opportunities provided, and it 
was explained local groups were working with the National Farmers Union

On Street Lighting it was reemphasised that lights at junctions, pedestrian 
crossings and where required for safety would remain on all night despite the 
rollout of reduced lighting at night elsewhere. Lighting where there were CCTV 
systems, in the town centre, and in areas where crime was a problem would 
remain on and at normal lighting levels.



Page 5 of 7

On Recycling, Councillor Jerry Wickham, Portfolio Holder for Waste, provided 
details of recent Cabinet decisions on how the council’s various Waste contracts 
would be tendered, including the possibility of moving to comingled waste 
collection, which would involve fewer different collection bins.

It was also confirmed that historically residents in West Wiltshire had larger 
waste bins than in the rest of the county, and as a result of the merging of the 
district and county councils and harmonisation of the services, where new bins 
were required or replacement ones requested, the smaller bins now standard 
across the county were supplied. It was also stated the ability to recycle a much 
wider array of plastics would be in place from August 2017.

Jessica Thimbleby from Wiltshire Wildlife Trust was also in attendance, and 
provided details of events to engage with local schools, festivals and others to 
educate people on recycling issues, such as a workshop on 17 October at the 
Laverton.

It was also stated the Trust was looking for local volunteers to take children on 
nature trips.

6.  Spotlight on Partners

Updates were received from partners to the Area Board, as detailed in the 
agenda papers and as follows:

Wiltshire Police - In response to the written update, several members were 
dissatisfied it stated comparative figures with other areas could not be provided, 
noting the formatting of updates to Area Boards seemed the same and that such 
comparisons had previously been provided. The Board therefore once again 
requested such comparisons, or a more sufficient explanation of why this was 
not possible.

The Board discussed the update as well as the ‘Operational Policing Pilot’ and 
there was criticism of a reliance on managerial speak and unclear language. In 
particular, members had concerns about whether it was the case that more 
officers were to be based in Warminster, with Westbury a satellite, and that an 
emphasis on neighbourhood policing limited the deployment of officers on other 
priorities.

It was noted that the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner had 
consulted upon a draft policing plan that would set priorities for the police, which 
had concluded at the end of July.

BA13 - A report would be presented at the next meeting of the Area Board, with 
the next meeting of the BA13 steering group on 1 September 1915.

Fire and Rescue - The written update as detailed in the agenda was presented, 
and it was explained that with work on the forthcoming merger of Wiltshire and 



Page 6 of 7

Dorset fire services, managerial structures had been altered but operations 
should not be affected. Details were also provided on plans for a Hub for the 
new Authority in Salisbury, retained fire-fighter numbers and an event at the 
Labour club in Westbury from 10-2pm on 30 September.

Healthwatch - The written update was presented.

There were no Town or Parish Council updates.

7.  Development of Youth Activities in the Westbury Community

Aimee Schuring, Community Youth Officer, presented a report from the Local 
Youth Network (LYN) on recent activities, and future plans on advertising and 
promotion of local events.

Decision

£2000 top sliced funding made available for summer consultation on 
positive activities.

8.  Your Local Issues

Community Area Transport Group - A full update would be provided at the next 
meeting, but it was stated two projects in Dilton Marsh had successfully received 
additional funding, having required more monies than was able to be granted 
through the CATG-Area Board procedure.

Shadow Community Operations Board - an update was provided as attached to 
these meetings, including details of meetings with Cllr John Thomson, the new 
Cabinet Member for Campuses, on developing a business case for future 
proposals for Westbury Campus, and highlighting the need for continued work to 
progress the proposals.

Hospital Site - The Chairman provided an update on a recent visit to the hospital 
site, noting that while it required considerable work and money to develop, it was 
not in as bad a state as had previously been reported. The Board discussed that 
it was not viable to expect the site to return to a purely medical usage, and 
would await further information on future plans.

The Board also discussed the possibility of assigning an Older Peoples’ 
Champion to assist with community engagement specifically toward the older 
parts of the community, and welcomed volunteers.

10.  Community Area Grants

Consideration was given to a report by the Community Area Manager in which 
councillors were asked to consider funding from the 2015/16 Area Board Grants 
Budget, both of which met the grants criteria.



Page 7 of 7

a) Westbury Music and Arts Festival

Decision - To approve a grant of £920 towards arts supplies.

b) Councillor Led Grant - Councillor Jerry Wickham

Decision - To approve a grant of £5000 towards the set up of a post 
office in Dilton Marsh.

Following approval of the grants, the Fund total stood at £19,376.

11.  Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

12.  Future Meeting Dates

The next meeting of the Westbury Area Board will be held on 8 October 2015.

A workshop for the Board members during September would also be arranged 
to create an action plan arising from a Joint Strategic Assessment report on 
Poverty indicators.


